TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM741247

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | RESUBMISSION | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900688652 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Weed Cellars, Inc. | | 04/04/2022 | Corporation: NEVADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Weed Holdings, LLC |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 60 Commerce Street |
| Internal Address: | STE 370 |
| City: | Montgomery |
| State/Country: | ALABAMA |
| Postal Code: | 36104 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 6150362 | WEED CELLARS |
| Registration Number: | 6284908 | WEED CELLARS |
| Registration Number: | 6358853 | WEED CELLARS |
| Registration Number: | 6381999 | WEED |
| Serial Number: | 88103941 | WEED CELLARS |
| Serial Number: | 88392920 | WEED |
| Serial Number: | 88978648 | WEED |
| Serial Number: | 90215691 | WEED LIGHT |
| Serial Number: | 90215696 | WEED LIGHT |
| Serial Number: | 90284581 | WEED LIGHT |
| Serial Number: | 90284594 | WEED LIGHT |
| Serial Number: | 90566517 | WEED CELLARS |
| Serial Number: | 90566528 | WEED |
| Serial Number: | 90598337 | WEED CELLARS |
| Serial Number: | 90630274 | SMOKE |
| Serial Number: | 90630739 | WEED |
| Serial Number: | 90633642 | WEED CELLARS |
| | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007760 FRAME: 0956

900706959

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-255-6161

Email: mshehan@milomlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Margaret Shehan

Address Line 1: 3310 West End Avenue

Address Line 2: STE 610

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Margaret Shehan |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Margaret Shehan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/14/2022 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Intent to Use USPTO Assignment - Weed Cellars (00404135-2xB7F59)#page1.tif source=Intent to Use USPTO Assignment - Weed Cellars (00404135-2xB7F59)#page2.tif source=USPTO Trademark Assignment - Weed Cellars (00404134-2xB7F59)#page1.tif source=USPTO Trademark Assignment - Weed Cellars (00404134-2xB7F59)#page2.tif

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS Weed Cellars, Inc., a Nevada corporation, with an address at 927 N. La Cienega Blvd. Los Angeles, California 90069 ("Assignor"), has a *bona fide* intent to use the Marks set forth on Schedule A hereto ("the Marks") in connection with the goods and/or services appearing next to the Mark on Schedule A which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use the Marks; and

WHEREAS Assignor has applied to register the Marks on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on Assignor's *bona fide* intent to use the marks in commerce in connection with the goods and/or services described in Schedule A, filed on the date appearing next to the Marks on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS Weed Holdings, LLC, an Alabama Limited Liability Company, with its address at 60 Commerce St., STE 370, Montgomery, AL 36104 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the business of Assignor in connection with which Assignor has a *bona fide* intent to use the Marks in connection with such business and desires to acquire the pending applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the pending application therefor, together with that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a *bona fide* intent to use the Marks. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee by promptly executing any necessary documents required to make this conveyance final.

Weed Cellarso Inc.

Name: Elissa D. Miller

Title: Chapter 7 Trustee for the Estate of Weed Cellars, Inc.

Dated effective as of: April 4, 2022

{00403431.DOCX.}

SCHEDULE A

| Mark | Country | Application Number | Date of Application |
|--------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 88/103,941 | September 4, 2018 |
| WEED | United States | 88/392,920 | April 19, 2019 |
| WEED | United States | 88/978,648 | April 19, 2019 |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/215,691 | September 28, 2020 |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/215,696 | September 28, 2020 |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/284,581 | October 28, 2020 |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/284,594 | October 28, 2020 |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 90/566,517 | March 8, 2021 |
| WEED | United States | 90/566,528 | March 8, 2021 |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 90/598,337 | March 23, 2021 |
| SMOKE | United States | 90/630,274 | April 7, 2021 |
| WEED | United States | 90/630,739 | April 7, 2021 |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 90/633,642 | April 8, 2021 |
| | 1 | | 1 |

{00403431.DOCX.2}

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Weed Cellars, Inc., a Nevada corporation, with an address at 927 N. La Cienega Blvd. Los Angeles, California 90069 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks and service-marks set forth on Schedule A hereto ("Marks"), and of the registrations and pending applications for registration of the Marks with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, "Applications and Registrations");

WHEREAS, Weed Holdings, LLC, an Alabama Limited Liability Company, with its address at Montgomery, AL 36104 ("Assignee"), is a successor to the portion of Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain, and desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill represented by the Marks, and the Applications and Registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each of the Marks, together with the goodwill represented and symbolized thereby, each of the Applications and Registrations, and all rights of action, in law or in equity, including the right to sue and recover, and have damages and profits for any and all past, present or future infringements, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of Assignee's heirs, successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees that it shall promptly, at Assignee's request, and without further consideration, execute and deliver to Assignee all necessary documents and instruments, as may be required to secure, complete or vest Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Applications and Registrations, or to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed this April 4, 2022.

WEED CELLARS, INC.

Elissa D. Miller, solely in her capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee for the Estate of Weed

Cellars, Inc.

SCHEDULE A

| Mark | Country | Application Number | Registration Number |
|--------------|---------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 88/088,792 | 6,150,362 |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 88/979,297 | 6,284,908 |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 88/103,941 | |
| WEED | United States | 88/392,920 | |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 88/583,203 | 6,358,853 |
| WEED | United States | 88/978,648 | |
| WEED | United States | 88/978,649 | 6,381,999 |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/215,691 | |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/215,696 | E |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/284,581 | |
| WEED LIGHT | United States | 90/284,594 | |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 90/566,517 | |
| WEED | United States | 90/566,528 | |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 90/598,337 | |
| SMOKE | United States | 90/630,274 | |
| WEED | United States | 90/630,739 | |
| WEED CELLARS | United States | 90/633,642 | |

RECORDED: 04/18/2022